GARDEN GROVE SANITARY DISTRICT

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE GARDEN GROVE SANITARY DISTRICT AUTHORIZING CHARGES FOR SEWER SERVICES IN THE AREAS OF THE DISTRICT THAT EXTEND BEYOND THE GARDEN GROVE CITY LIMITS AND DO NOT RECEIVE WATER SERVICES FROM THE CITY OF GARDEN GROVE TO BE COLLECTED ON THE TAX ROLL

WHEREAS, the Garden Grove Sanitary District is a subsidiary district of the City of Garden Grove, organized under the Sanitary District Act of 1923;

WHEREAS, in accordance with Ordinance No. 7, adopted September 13, 2005, and Ordinance No. 10, adopted on February 14, 2012, the Garden Grove Sanitary District imposes and collects fees and charges for sewer services it provides within its jurisdictional boundaries, which extend to areas outside the corporate boundaries of the city of Garden Grove;

WHEREAS, pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section 5471, such sewer user fees and charges applicable to parcels that also receive water service from the City of Garden Grove are collected with the charges of the City of Garden Grove's water utility;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance No. 7 and Ordinance No. 10, the Garden Grove Sanitary District Board of Directors may elect, in its discretion, to have the sewer user fees for those areas outside of the corporate boundaries collected on the tax roll in the same manner, by the same persons, and at the same time as, together with and not separately from the general taxes of the District;

WHEREAS, on July 22, 1999, the Board of Directors of the Garden Grove Sanitary District adopted Resolution No. 3631 ordering the charges for sewer collection services in the areas of the District that extend beyond the Garden Grove city limits and do not receive water services from the City of Garden Grove to be collected on the tax roll;

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Garden Grove Sanitary District wishes to have charges for sewer services in the areas of the District that extend beyond the Garden Grove city limits and do not receive water services from the City of Garden Grove collected on the tax roll;

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Garden Grove Sanitary District has considered the report containing a description of each parcel of real property receiving sewer services from the District that is located in an area outside the corporate boundaries of the city of Garden Grove and not receiving water service from the City of Garden Grove, and the amount of the charge for each parcel for the year, presented at its meeting of June 25, 2019; WHEREAS, at the Regular Meeting of the Garden Grove Sanitary District on June 25, 2019, held in the Community Meeting Center, 11300 Stanford Avenue, Garden Grove, California, at 6:30 p.m., the Board of Directors held a duly noticed Public Hearing, at which all oral and written comments, objections, and protests to the report were heard;

WHEREAS, the Secretary has caused notice of the report and Public Hearing to be published in a newspaper of general circulation on May 31, 2019, and June 7, 2019, within the District pursuant to Section 6066 of the Government Code; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors has heard and considered all protests, both written and oral, and hereby determines that protest has not been made by the owners of a majority of separate parcels of property described in the report.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors of the Garden Grove Sanitary District, pursuant to the provisions of the Health and Safety Code 5473, approves the report detailing the charges proposed to be collected on the tax roll for sewer services in the areas of the District that extend beyond the Garden Grove city limits and do not receive water services from the City of Garden Grove, and hereby orders these sewer services charges be collected on the tax roll in the same manner, by the same person, and at the same time as, together with and not separately from, the general taxes of the District. The General Manager of the District, or his designee, shall file all necessary documentation with the County of Orange for the collection of the charges on the property tax roll.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the General Manager of the District, or his designee, is directed to cause a written report to be prepared annually containing a description of each parcel of real property receiving sewer services in the areas of the District that extend beyond the Garden Grove city limits and do not receive water services from the City of Garden Grove, and the amount of the charge for each parcel for that year in conformance with the then valid rate ordinance and that this report be filed by the Secretary with the County Auditor in a timely manner for the purpose of adding the fees to the tax roll.